MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 281.

Спар. 281.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Richmond, and to authorize said town to issue its bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The doings of the town of Richmond at its last annual Doings at meeting, in voting to raise bounties and money to pay persons who in raising had furnished substitutes and advanced money to fill the quotas of bounties, &c., made valid. said town, are hereby made valid and of full force and effect, ex- Exceptions. cept so far as the same shall apply to persons who had paid commutation money instead of entering in the United States service or procuring a substitute for the same.

Sect. 2. Said town of Richmond is hereby authorized to issue Bonds, when its bonds, payable in ten years, with interest coupons, payable payable. semi-annually, attached, to an amount sufficient to meet the purposes provided for in section first of this act.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 14, 1867.

Chapter 282.

An act additional to an act incorporating the Augusta and Hallowell Gas Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That the Augusta and Hallowell Gas Light Company may take Change of the name of the Augusta Gas Light Company, and after the ac- corporate ceptance of this act by said company, the said company shall be known by said name.

Approved February 14, 1867.

Chapter 283.

An act to authorize John F. Gilkey to extend a wharf into the tide waters of Camden

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John F. Gilkey of Camden, in the county of Knox, Direction and his heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and em- distance of powered to build and maintain, in front of his land on the easterly side of Camden harbor, in said Camden, a wharf extending along

Снар. 284.

the shore one hundred and fifteen feet, and to extend the same into tide waters in a westerly direction on the southern end fifty feet from the shore, and on the northern end one hundred feet from the shore.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 284.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Expenditures, how provided for. SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:

Appropriations.

upon the treasury for the same:		
Soldiers' bounty scrip, three hundred sixty-nine thou-		
sand four hundred dollars,	369,400	00
Interest on soldiers' bounty scrip, thirty-eight thou-		
sand dollars,	38,000	00
Interest on public debt, three hundred ten thousand		
dollars,	310,000	00
Public debt, thirty-seven thousand dollars,	37,000	00
Salaries of public officers, forty-three thousand dol-		
lars,	43,000	00
Insane state paupers, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	00
Reform school, eighteen thousand dollars,	18,000	00
Soldiers' pensions, one hundred twenty-five thousand		
dollars,	125,000	00
Balance due for aid to families, eighteen hundred		
sixty-two, eighteen hundred sixty-three, eighteen		
hundred sixty-four and eighteen hundred sixty-five,		
sixty-five thousand two hundred fifty-four dollars		
thirty-one cents,	$65,\!254$	31
Balance due on school funds, thirty-eight thousand		
five hundred thirty-eight dollars fifty-four cents,	38,538	54
Balance due on rolls of account, six hundred forty-		
three dollars fifty-four cents,	643	54
Deaf, dumb and blind, eight thousand dollars,	8,000	00